1Scientific RepoRts | 6:26651 | DOI: 10.1038/srep26651
Abnormal intrinsic dynamics
of dendritic spines in a fragile X
syndrome mouse model in vivo
Akira Nagaoka1,2, Hiroaki Takehara3, Akiko Hayashi-Takagi1,4,5, Jun Noguchi1,2,
Kazuhiko Ishii1,2,6, Fukutoshi Shirai1,2, Sho Yagishita1,2, Takanori Akagi3, Takanori Ichiki3 &
Haruo Kasai1,2

reported in previous publications. Randomization and blinding were not used in this study.
References
1. Matsuzaki, M., Honkura, N., Ellis-Davies, G. C. & Kasai, H. Structural basis of long-term potentiation in single dendritic spines.
Nature 429, 761–766, doi: 10.1038/nature02617 (2004).
2. Hayama, T. et al. GABA promotes the competitive selection of dendritic spines by controlling local Ca2+ signaling. Nat Neurosci 16,
1409–1416, doi: 10.1038/nn.3496 (2013).
3. Holtmaat, A. & Svoboda, K. Experience-dependent structural synaptic plasticity in the mammalian brain. Nat Rev Neurosci 10,
647–658, doi: 10.1038/nrn2699 (2009).
4. Hofer, S. B., Mrsic-Flogel, T. D., Bonhoeffer, T. & Hubener, M. Experience leaves a lasting structural trace in cortical circuits. Nature
457, 313–317, doi: 10.1038/nature07487 (2009).
5. Trachtenberg, J. T. et al. Long-term in vivo imaging of experience-dependent synaptic plasticity in adult cortex. Nature 420, 788–794
(2002).
6. Zuo, Y., Yang, G., Kwon, E. & Gan, W. B. Long-term sensory deprivation prevents dendritic spine loss in primary somatosensory
cortex. Nature 436, 261–265, doi: 10.1038/nature03715 (2005).
7. Yasumatsu, N., Matsuzaki, M., Miyazaki, T., Noguchi, J. & Kasai, H. Principles of long-term dynamics of dendritic spines. J Neurosci
28, 13592–13608, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0603-08.2008 (2008).
8. Kasai, H. et al. Learning rules and persistence of dendritic spines. Eur J Neurosci 32, 241–249, doi: 10.1111/j.1460-9568.2010.07344.x
(2010).
9. Minerbi, A. et al. Long-term relationships between synaptic tenacity, synaptic remodeling, and network activity. PLoS Biol 7,
e1000136 (2009).
10. Dunaevsky, A., Tashiro, A., Majewska, A., Mason, C. & Yuste, R. Developmental regulation of spine motility in the mammalian
central nervous system. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 96, 13438–13443 (1999).
11. Isshiki, M. et al. Enhanced synapse remodelling as a common phenotype in mouse models of autism. Nat Comm 5, 4742, doi:
10.1038/ncomms5742 (2014).
12. Jiang, M. et al. Dendritic arborization and spine dynamics are abnormal in the mouse model of MECP2 duplication syndrome.
J Neurosci 33, 19518–19533, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1745-13.2013 (2013).
13. Pan, F., Aldridge, G. M., Greenough, W. T. & Gan, W. B. Dendritic spine instability and insensitivity to modulation by sensory
experience in a mouse model of fragile X syndrome. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 107, 17768–17773, doi: 10.1073/pnas.1012496107
(2010).
14. Bilousova, T. V. et al. Minocycline promotes dendritic spine maturation and improves behavioural performance in the fragile X
mouse model. J Med Gen 46, 94–102, doi: 10.1136/jmg.2008.061796 (2009).
15. Comery, T. A. et al. Abnormal dendritic spines in fragile X knockout mice: maturation and pruning deficits. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA
94, 5401–5404 (1997).
16. Dutch-Belgian Fragile X Consortium. Fmr1 knockout mice: a model to study fragile X mental retardation. Cell 78, 23–33 (1994).
17. Sidorov, M. S., Auerbach, B. D. & Bear, M. F. Fragile X mental retardation protein and synaptic plasticity. Mol Brain 6, 15, doi:
10.1186/1756-6606-6-15 (2013).
18. Zhao, M. G. et al. Deficits in trace fear memory and long-term potentiation in a mouse model for fragile X syndrome. J Neurosci 25,
7385–7392, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1520-05.2005 (2005).
19. Cruz-Martin, A., Crespo, M. & Portera-Cailliau, C. Delayed stabilization of dendritic spines in fragile X mice. J Neurosci 30,
7793–7803, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0577-10.2010 (2010).
20. Padmashri, R., Reiner, B. C., Suresh, A., Spartz, E. & Dunaevsky, A. Altered structural and functional synaptic plasticity with motor
skill learning in a mouse model of fragile x syndrome. J Neurosci 33, 19715–19723, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2514-13.2013 (2013).
21. Sidhu, H., Dansie, L. E., Hickmott, P. W., Ethell, D. W. & Ethell, I. M. Genetic removal of matrix metalloproteinase 9 rescues the
symptoms of fragile X syndrome in a mouse model. J Neurosci 34, 9867–9879, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1162-14.2014 (2014).
22. Michaluk, P. et al. Influence of matrix metalloproteinase MMP-9 on dendritic spine morphology. J Cell Sci 124, 3369–3380, doi:
10.1242/jcs.090852 (2011).
23. Szepesi, Z., Bijata, M., Ruszczycki, B., Kaczmarek, L. & Wlodarczyk, J. Matrix metalloproteinases regulate the formation of dendritic
spine head protrusions during chemically induced long-term potentiation. PLoS One 8, e63314, doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0063314

32. Dziembowska, M. et al. High MMP-9 activity levels in fragile X syndrome are lowered by minocycline. Am J Med Gen Part A 161,
1897–1903, doi: 10.1002/ajmg.a.36023 (2013).
33. Yang, G., Pan, F. & Gan, W. B. Stably maintained dendritic spines are associated with lifelong memories. Nature 462, 920–924, doi:
10.1038/nature08577 (2009).
34. Inoue, M. et al. Rational design of a high-affinity, fast, red calcium indicator R-CaMP2. Nat Methods 12, 64–70, doi: 10.1038/
nmeth.3185 (2014).
35. Yang, G. et al. Sleep promotes branch-specific formation of dendritic spines after learning. Science 344, 1173–1178, doi: 10.1126/
science.1249098 (2014).
36. Hayashi-Takagi, A. et al. Labelling and optical erasure of synaptic memory traces in the motor cortex. Nature 525, 333–338, doi:
10.1038/nature15257 (2015).
37. Honkura, N., Matsuzaki, M., Noguchi, J., Ellis-Davies, G. C. & Kasai, H. The subspine organization of actin fibers regulates the
structure and plasticity of dendritic spines. Neuron 57, 719–729, doi: 10.1016/j.neuron.2008.01.013 (2008).
38. Urban, N. T., Willig, K. I., Hell, S. W. & Nagerl, U. V. STED nanoscopy of actin dynamics in synapses deep inside living brain slices.
Biophys J 101, 1277–1284, doi: 10.1016/j.bpj.2011.07.027 (2011).
39. Hu, X. et al. BDNF-induced increase of PSD-95 in dendritic spines requires dynamic microtubule invasions. J Neurosci 31,
15597–15603, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2445-11.2011 (2011).
40. Okabe, S., Kim, H. D., Miwa, A., Kuriu, T. & Okado, H. Continual remodeling of postsynaptic density and its regulation by synaptic
activity. Nat Neurosci 2, 804–811 (1999).
41. Gray, N. W., Weimer, R. M., Bureau, I. & Svoboda, K. Rapid redistribution of synaptic PSD-95 in the neocortex in vivo. PLoS Biol 4,
e370 (2006).
42. Obashi, K. & Okabe, S. Regulation of mitochondrial dynamics and distribution by synapse position and neuronal activity in the
axon. Eur J Neurosci 38, 2350–2363, doi: 10.1111/ejn.12263 (2013).
43. Kasai, H., Takahashi, N. & Tokumaru, H. Distinct initial SNARE configurations underlying the diversity of exocytosis. Physiol Rev
92, 1915–1964, doi: 10.1152/physrev.00007.2012 (2012).
44. Liston, C. & Gan, W. B. Glucocorticoids are critical regulators of dendritic spine development and plasticity in vivo. Proc Natl Acad
Sci USA 108, 16074–16079, doi: 10.1073/pnas.1110444108 (2011).
45. Shimada, A., Mason, C. A. & Morrison, M. E. TrkB signaling modulates spine density and morphology independent of dendrite
structure in cultured neonatal Purkinje cells. J Neurosci 18, 8559–8570 (1998).
46. Perez-Alvarez, A., Navarrete, M., Covelo, A., Martin, E. D. & Araque, A. Structural and functional plasticity of astrocyte processes
and dendritic spine interactions. J Neurosci 34, 12738–12744, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2401-14.2014 (2014).
47. Grutzendler, J., Kasthuri, N. & Gan, W. Long-term dendritic spine stability in the adult cortex. Nature 420, 812–816 (2002).
48. Turrigiano, G. G., Leslie, K. R., Desai, N. S., Rutherford, L. C. & Nelson, S. B. Activity-dependent scaling of quantal amplitude in
neocortical neurons. Nature 391, 892–896 (1998).
49. Vitureira, N. & Goda, Y. Cell biology in neuroscience: The interplay between Hebbian and homeostatic synaptic plasticity. J Cell Biol
203, 175–186, doi: 10.1083/jcb.201306030 (2013).
50. Sutton, M. A. et al. Miniature neurotransmission stabilizes synaptic function via tonic suppression of local dendritic protein
synthesis. Cell 125, 785–799, doi: 10.1016/j.cell.2006.03.040 (2006).
51. Hung, A. Y. et al. Smaller dendritic spines, weaker synaptic transmission, but enhanced spatial learning in mice lacking Shank1.
J Neurosci 28, 1697–1708, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3032-07.2008 (2008).
52. Muddashetty, R. S., Kelic, S., Gross, C., Xu, M. & Bassell, G. J. Dysregulated metabotropic glutamate receptor-dependent translation
of AMPA receptor and postsynaptic density-95 mRNAs at synapses in a mouse model of fragile X syndrome. J Neurosci 27,
5338–5348, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0937-07.2007 (2007).
53. Restivo, L. et al. Enriched environment promotes behavioral and morphological recovery in a mouse model for the fragile X
syndrome. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 102, 11557–11562, doi: 10.1073/pnas.0504984102 (2005).
54. Todd, P. K., Mack, K. J. & Malter, J. S. The fragile X mental retardation protein is required for type-I metabotropic glutamate
receptor-dependent translation of PSD-95. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 100, 14374–14378, doi: 10.1073/pnas.2336265100 (2003).